FORM PTO-1595 (Modified)

(Rev. 6-93)
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94)
Copyright 1996-97 LegalStar
P08A/REV02

Tab settings

10-26-1998



100860383

1.1.000 10-753126

Docket No.: 84495-202/MET

**OVER SHEET** 

**YANC** 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:  | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.                   |
|---|--|
| Name of conveying party(ies):     678102 ALBERTA INC. DBA MARAN RESEARCH  | Name and address of receiving party(ies):     Name: TERRA MANNIX INC.            |
|   | Address: 302 -2912 MEMORIAL DRIVE S.E.   |
| Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)   |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  |  |
|   |  |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name   | City: CALGARY State/Prov.: Alberta   |
| ☐ Other   | Country: CANADA ZIP: T2A 7R9   |
| Execution Date: JUNE 10, 1998   | Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ☒ No                                      |
| <ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):         If this document is being filed together with a new application         Patent Application No.         Filing date         </li> <li>08/720,783</li> <li>OCTOBER 3, 1996</li> </ul> | the execution date of the application is:  B. Patent No.(s)                      |
| Additional numbers  | ☐ Yes ☑ No ♀ ♀   |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:   | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:                            |
| Name: MURRAY E. THRIFT  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00  |
| Registration No. 27,527   | ☑ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be                               |
| Address: ADE & COMPANY  | credited or debited to deposit account   |
| 1700 - 360 MAIN STREET  | ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account                                    |
| City: WINNIPEG State/Prov.: Manitoba  Country: CANADA ZIP: R3C 3Z3  | 8. Deposit account number: 01-0310 (fee enclosed with original cover sheet)      |
| DO NOT  | USE THIS SPACE   |
| 9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document.  MURRAY E. THRIFT  | ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy  October 16, 1998 |
| Name of Person Signing  | Signature 5 Date   |
| Total number of pages including   | cover sheet, attachments, and  |

**REEL: 9524 FRAME: 0172** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, 678102 Alberta Inc. DBA Maran Research of 23 Sandstone Hill N.W., Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T3K 2W7 agrees to assign, and hereby does assign, transfer and set over to Terra Mannix Inc. of 302 – 2912 Memorial Drive S.E., Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2A 7R9 (hereinafter designated as the Assignee), its right, title and interest for the United States, its territories, dependencies and possessions, and for all other countries in the invention, and all applications for patent or invention registration and any Letters Patent or invention registrations which may be granted therefor, known as Vapor Compression Distillation Apparatus for which the undersigned has executed on October 3, 1996, U. S. patent application serial number 08/720,783, and on October 2, 1996, Canadian patent application serial number 2,186,993.

The undersigned acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to said Assignee at the time the invention was made.

The undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with patent applications for the invention and any continuing or divisional application thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any conflict or interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation or division thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.

The undersigned agrees to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the *International Convention of Protection of Industrial Property* or similar agreements.

The undersigned agrees to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of valid patents to the Assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the issue of any and all Letters Patent resulting from any and all patent applications for the invention and any divisional or continuing applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of interest, and hereby

PATENT REEL: 9524 FRAME: 0173 covenants that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grants the firm of ADE & COMPANY the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the Rules of the United States Patent Office or any other Patent Office or organization for recordation of this document.

DATED at CALGAMY

this 10. day of ... JUNE..., 1998.

witness Douglage

678102 ALBERTA INC. DBA MARAN REŞEARCHI

Per: Koves Was los

PATENT REEL: 9524 FRAME: 0174



PATENT AND TRADE MARK AGENTS

1700-360 MAIN STREET WINNIPEG, MANITOBA CANADA R3C 3Z3

Telephone (204) 947-1429 Facsimile (204) 957-0516

e-mail: info@adeco.com

Technical Assistants

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS, B.Sc. Ph.D.

ADRIAN D. BATTISON, B.Sc., F.P.T.I.C.

MURRAY E. THRIFT, B.Eng., F.P.T.I.C.

RONALD S. ADE, L.L.B. TRADE MARK AGENT STEVEN Z. RABER, L.L.B. TRADE MARK AGENT OUR FILE:

84495-202/MET

YOUR FILE:

October 19, 1998

## **BOX ASSIGNMENT**

**COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS** Washington, DC 20231

Dear Sir:

RE:

United States Patent Application 08/720,783 **VAPOR COMPRESSION DISTILLATION APPARATUS** 

BY TERRA MANNIX INC.

Please find enclosed herewith the following:

1. Original Assignment from: 678102 Alberta Inc. DBA Maran Research

to:

Terra Mannix Inc.

- A copy of the Recordation Form Cover Sheet previously submitted and found non-2. recordable
- A copy of U.S. Patent Office, Assignment Division, notice of September 3, 1998 3.
- 4. A Recordation Form Cover Sheet duly signed reflecting the correct information to be recorded and referencing Document ID number 100753126 (new cover sheet indicates the required fee is enclosed - fee was enclosed with original cover sheet and assignment when first submitted)

Yours very truly,

ADE & COMPANY

Perz

RRAY E. THRIFT

DIRECT LINE (204) 957-8363 e-mail thrift@adeco.com

MET/Irh enc

**RECORDED: 10/20/1998** 

PATENT

REEL: 9524 FRAME: 0175